

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

05 JUN 25 AM 9:59

NO. 34473-4-II

DATE FILED

BY YN

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STEPHEN CLAPP and SEQUIM VALLEY RANCH,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

OLYMPIC VIEW PUBLISHING CO., LLC,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

Bruce E. H. Johnson
Brigham John Bowen
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101-1688
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 628-7699 Fax

PM 6/23/06

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. District Court Filings. 2

 B. The Article in the *Gazette*. 4

 C. The Complaint. 5

 D. The Grant of Olympic View’s Motion to Dismiss. 5

III. ARGUMENT..... 6

 A. The Fair Report Privilege Protects Publication of Information Appearing in Court Documents Filed and Available for Public Inspection. 7

 1. Sequim Valley Failed to Challenge Before the Superior Court the Applicability of the Fair Report Privilege to the Filings at Issue. 7

 2. The Fair Report Privilege Covers All Documents Filed in Court and Available for Public Inspection, Including the Filings at Issue Here..... 9

 3. Court Filings Are Covered by the Fair Report Privilege Regardless of Whether Judicial Actions Are Taken Regarding Them, or Whether They Are “Confirmed” by Public Officials or Independent Parties. 12

 B. The Article at Issue Is Privileged Because It Is a Fair Abridgement of the Public Record. 19

 1. Substantially Accurate Abridgements of the Public Record Are Absolutely Privileged. 19

 2. The *Gazette* Article Was More Than Substantially Accurate, and Is Therefore Privileged. 22

3. Sequim Valley’s Complaints About the Article Are
Factually Insubstantial and Legally Meritless. 23

C. Brought Without a Justifiable Basis in Law or Fact, This
Appeal Is Frivolous and Merits an Award of Attorneys’
Fees to Olympic View. 32

IV. CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>America District Telegraph Co. v. Brink's, Inc.</i> , 380 F.2d 131 (7th Cir. 1967).....	14
<i>Cox Broadcast Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469, 95 S. Ct. 1029, 43 L. Ed. 2d 328 (1975)	11, 21
<i>Crane v. Arizona Republic</i> , 729 F. Supp. 698 (C.D. Cal. 1989).....	12, 27
<i>Dorsey v. National Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1992).....	13, 28
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524, 109 S. Ct. 2603, 105 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1989).....	11
<i>Green v. CBS Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 644 (8th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Lavin v. N.Y. News, Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 1416 (3d Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 94 S. Ct. 2831, 41 L. Ed. 2d 730 (1974).....	29, 30
<i>Murray v. Bailey</i> , 613 F. Supp. 1276 (N.D. Cal. 1985).....	20, 26
<i>Peter Scalamandre & Sons, Inc. v. Kaufman</i> , 113 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Quality King Distributors, Inc.</i> , 974 F. Supp. 190 (E.D.N.Y. 1986).....	20
<i>Riley v. Harr</i> , 292 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97, 99 S. Ct. 2667, 61 L. Ed. 2d 399 (1979).....	11

Washington Post Co. v. Keogh, 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....11

White v. Fraternal Order of Police, 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990)13

STATE CASES

*Alpine Industries, Computers, Inc. v. Cowles
Publishing Co.*, 114 Wn. App.
371, 57 P.3d 1178 (2002).....19, 20, 21, 26, 27, 28, 31

Andrus v. Department of Transport, 128 Wn. App. 895, 117 P.3d
1152 (2005).....32

*Beckman ex rel. Beckman v. State, Department of Social and
Health Services*, 102 Wn. App. 687, 11 P.3d 313 (2000).....10

Campbell v. New York Evening Post, 245 N.Y. 320, 157 N.E. 153
(1927).....14

Citizens For Fair Share v. State Department of Corrections, 117
Wn. App. 411, 72 P.3d 206 (2003).....8

Dudley v. Farmers Branch Daily Times, 550 S.W.2d 99 (Tex. Civ.
App. 1977)29

ELM Medical Laboratories, Inc. v. RKO General, Inc., 403 Mass.
779, 532 N.E.2d 675 (1989).....27

Fidelity Mort. Corp. v. Seattle Times Co., 131 Wn. App. 462, 128
P.3d 621 (2005).....32

Gaylord Entm't v. Thompson, 1998 OK 30, 958 P.2d 128 (1998).....9, 10

Glendora v. Gannett Suburban Newspapers, 201 A.D.2d 620, 608
N.Y.S.2d 239 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994)26

Grab v. Poughkeepsie Newspapers, Inc., 399 N.Y.S.2d 97 (N.Y.
Sup. Ct. 1977)29

Hernandez v. Department of Labor and Industrial, 107 Wn. App.
190, 26 P.3d 977 (2001).....8

<i>Herron v. KING Broadcast Co.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 762, 776 P.2d 98 (1989).....	27
<i>Herron v. Tribune Publishing Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	6, 9, 10, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 27
<i>Holy Spirit Association v. N.Y. Times</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 63, 424 N.Y.S.2d 165, 399 N.E.2d 1185 (1979).....	20, 21
<i>Johnson v. Johnson Publishing Co.</i> , 271 A.2d 696 (D.C. 1970).....	14
<i>Koniak v. Heritage Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 198 Mich. App. 577, 499 N.W.2d 346 (1993).....	28
<i>Mark v. KING Broad. Co.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 344, 618 P.2d 512 (1980).....	13, 17
<i>Mark v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 473, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 27
<i>McDonald v. East Hampton Star</i> , 10 A.D.3d 639, 781 N.Y.S.2d 694 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004).....	28
<i>Mohr v. Grant</i> , 153 Wn.2d 812, 108 P.3d 768 (2005).....	11, 30
<i>Moloney v. Tribune Publishing Co.</i> , 26 Wn. App. 357, 613 P.2d 1179 (1980).....	18
<i>New Meadows Holding Co. by Raugust v. Wash. Water Power Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 495, 687 P.2d 212 (1984).....	7
<i>Newell v. Field Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 91 Ill. App. 3d 735, 415 N.E.2d 434 (1980).....	10, 14, 26
<i>O'Brien v. Tribune Publishing Co.</i> , 7 Wn. App. 107, 499 P.2d 24 (1972).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 51 Wn. App. 561, 754 P.2d 1243 (1988).....	32
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	8, 9

<i>Sneed v. Barna</i> , 80 Wn. App. 843, 912 P.2d 1035 (1996).....	8, 9
<i>Solaia Technology, LLC v. Specialty Publishing Co.</i> , ___ Ill. 2d ___, ___ N.E.2d ___, 2006 WL 1703487 (Ill., June 22, 2006).....	10, 14, 21, 28
<i>State ex rel. Quick-Ruben v. Verharen</i> , 136 Wn.2d 888, 969 P.2d 64 (1998).....	33
<i>UTV of San Antonio, Inc. v. Ardmore, Inc.</i> , 82 S.W.3d 609 (Tex. Ct. App. 2002).....	31
<i>Walker v. Globe-News Publishing Co.</i> , 395 S.W.2d 686 (Tex. Civ. App. 1965)	29
<i>Woodcreek Land Ltd. P'ships I, II, III and IV v. City of Puyallup</i> , 69 Wn. App. 1, 847 P.2d 501 (1993).....	8, 9

STATUTES

RCW 29.82	15, 18
-----------------	--------

MISCELLANEOUS

D. Gillmore, J. Barron, T. Simon & H. Terry, <i>Mass Communication Law</i> (5th ed. 1990).....	9
W. Page Keeton, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	9, 10
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> f.....	21
<i>Sack on Defamation</i> (2006)	9, 14
